In accordance with
Rule 6 28 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Section 106(3) of the
Insolvency Act 1986

LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution
in CVL

Companies House

Company number

Company details

o s[17of1[alsl0

A

06/07/2018 #223
COMPANIES HOUSE

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name n full | | eft Shoe Company UK Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Liquidator’s name

Fult forename(s)

} lan

Surname

 Cadlock

Liquidator's address

Building namelnumber\ 3rd Floor

Street ‘ 37 Frederick Place
|
Post town { Brighton
County/Region [ Sussex
ok (8 INTTT [a[EA]
Country

Liquidator’s name @

Full forename(s}

Carl

@ Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

Jackson

another liquidator

Liquidator’s address @

Building namelnumber‘ 3rd Floor

@ 0ther liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

another liquidator

Street 37 Frederick Place
|
Post town ‘ Brighton
County/Region ‘ Sussex
Postcode ’EFE’T’_WE’TI*
Country ‘

04/17 Version 10




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

E Liquidator’s release

‘ O Tick if one or more creditors objected to hquidator's release.

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

u Sign and dfte ,

Liquidator's signature | Signatue

X X

Signature date WE’ ,no_’n?_ I?WWPE
{

04/17 Version 1 0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information n Important information
You do not have to give any contact information, but if All information on this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Sarah Worts @ Where tO send

Quantuma LLP You may return this form to any Companies House

| address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

Compary name

Address

3rd Floor The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
[ 37 Frederick Place Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
‘ DX 33050 Cardiff.
| ™" Brighton
Caunty/Regian Sussex

ngﬁfﬁﬁﬁf ﬂ Further information

Country

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquines@companieshouse.gov.uk

|Dx

feiphone 01273 322400

Checklist This form is available in an
We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format. Please visit the
with information missing. forms page on the website at

Please make sure you have remembered the www.gov.uk/companleshouse

following:

0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

This form has heen provided free of charge by Compantes House 04/17 Version 10




Left Shoe Company UK Limited

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators® Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 6 July 2016 To 5 July 2018

Sof AL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
2,000.00 Furniture & Equipment 2,000.00
2,500.00 Stock 2,500.00
3,500.00 Customer Contracts 3,500.00
NIL Debtors NIL
Cash at Bank 3,861.14
Bank Interest Gross 3.65
- 11,864.79
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 135.00
Liguidators' Remuneration 6,289.19
Agents/Valuers Fees 1,209.680
Legal Fees 4,000.00
Statutory Advertising 231.00
T o (11,864.79)
UNSECURED CREDITCRS
(67,613.19) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(3,054.00) HM Revenue Customs NIL
T B NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00}) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
) NIL
 (62,767.19) - NL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
/
/ il
N/ lan Cadlock

Joint Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 502 05 July 2018 13 04



LEFT SHOE COMPANY UK LIMITED
(IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ FINAL ACCOUNT

17 April 2018

This s the final account on the conduct of the Liquidation of Left Shoe Company UK Limited
following the appointment of Garry Lock and Carl Jackson as Joint Liquidators on & July 2016.

Please be advised that lan Cadlock was appointed Joint Liquidator on 31 July 2017 by an Order
of the High Court replacing Garry Lock.

Please note that the Company’s affairs are fully wound up and that we are seeking our Release
as Joint Liquidators in this matter. The report has been prepared solely to comply with the
statutory requirements of The Insolvency Act 1986 and The Insclvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016. This report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to,
reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by members and creditors for any purpose other
than updating them for the purposes, or by any other person for any purpose other than updating
them for information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

OBJECTIONS TO THE LIQUIDATORS’ RELEASE

Creditors may object to the Release of the Liquidators by giving notice, in writing, within 8
weeks of the recelpt of this report, or on final determination of any Court application.

lan Cadlock is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association

Carl Jackson is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales



CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

THE PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS' FEES AND EXPENSES

CLOSURE OF THE LIQUIDATION

APPENDICES

Appendix 1  Statutory Information

Appendix 2  The Joint Liquidators' receipts and payments account as at 17 April 2018

Appendix3  Schedule of Joint Liquidators’ Timecosts for the Review Period and the

Liquidation

Appendix4  The Joint Liquidators’ Detailed Narrative List of Work Undertaken during the
Review Period

ABEBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:

“the Act’ Insolvency Act 1986

“the Rules” Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
“the Joint Liquidators”  lan Cadlock and Carl Jackson

“Email” sarah.worts@quantuma.com

“the Company” Left Shoe Company UK Limited (in Liquidation)
“Decision Procedure” Vote by Correspondence

Virtual Meeting — aflows creditors to participate without the need to attend
Electronic Voting — an electronic system that allows creditors to vote without
the need to attend
Physical Meeting — meeting held at a specific location and time where
creditors need to attend in person.

“siP” Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

“*Small Debts” Claims of £1,000 or less

“Review Period” Period covered by the report from 8 July 2017 to 17 April 2018



INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared to provide members and creditors with an update on the progress
of the Liquidation of the Company since our last report dated 4 September 2017

The report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide members
and creditors and the Registrar of Companies with details of the progress made during the
Review Period, and with an overview of the conduct of the Liguidation and summary of the
information provided in the annual progress reports that have been issued during the
Liquidation Copies of these reports are available on request.

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company is attached at Appendix t.

Details of the appointment of the Joint Liquidators

Garry Lock and Carl Jackson of Quantuma LLP were appointed Joint Liquidators of the
Company on 6 July 2016.

Please be advised that lan Cadlock was appointed Joint Liquidator on 31 July 2017 by an Order
of the High Court replacing Garry Lock.

The Joint Liquidators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and
powers by either one or both of them.

THE PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

The Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account

Attached at Appendix 2 is a receipts and payments account covering the Review Period,
together with a summary of the transactions during the course of the Liguidation to the date of
this report.

VAT Basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due from HM Revenue and
Customs shown separately. All VAT has now been reclaimed

Realisation of assets during the course of the Liquidation
Furniture and Equipment, Stock and Customer Contracts

The Joint Liquidators instructed professional agents SIA Group (UK) Limited ("SIA™) to value
the Company’s assets including furniture and equipment, stock and customer contracts. SIA
considered the value of these assets to be in the region of £8,000.

An offer of £8,000 plus VAT was received from ICB Lid to acquire the above assets. SIA
confirmed that the offer represented the only prospect of achieving value for the Company's
assets and on advice of the agents the offer of £8,000 plus VAT was accepted. The Joint
Liquidators also instructed Royds Withy King to assist with the drafting of the sale agreement.

The purchase of customer contracts under the conditional sale agreement with ICB Ltd included
an intention to maintain the commitment to customers for the delivery of outstanding orders
where deposits were previously accepted by the Company At the date of liguidation, the value
of outstanging deposit clarms in the Company were approximately £20,000



Debtors

The Statement of Affairs indicated a book value of £4,385 for the Company debtors. The
directors advised it would be unlikely these would be recoverable. Following a review, the Joint
Liqguidators have confirmed that there is no prospect of realisations in this regard as these
invoices were heavily disputed.

Cash at Bank

The sum of £3,861.14 was received from the Company bank account held with Danske Bank
in July 2016.

Bank Interest Gross
A total of £3.65 for bank interest has been received during the liquidation.

Administrative, Statutory & Regulatory Tasks

The Joint Liquidators have met a considerable number of statutory and regulatory cbligations.
Whilst many of these tasks have not had a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the
insolvent estate, they have assisted in the efficient and compliant progression of the Liguidation,
which has ensured that the Joint Liquidators and their staff have carried out their work to high
professional standards.

During the Review Period, primarily these tasks have included:

« Drafting and issuing the progress report to creditors,

» Maintaining electronic case files, which must include records to show and explain the
Liquidation and any decisions made by the Joint Liquidators that materially affect the
Liquidation;

» Monitoring and maintaining an adequate statutory bond;

« Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the Liquidation is progressing efficiently,
effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;

* Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including regular bank
reconcikations and processing receipts and payments;

Completing periodic tax returns; and
Closing procedures including preparing the Final Report.

Payments

Costs incurred and paid during the Review Period and the whole period of the Liquidation are
detailed below:

The Liguidators have incurred costs for statutory advertising and bending totalling £366 which
have been paid in full.

The Joint Liguidators have also incurred time costs and category 2 disbursements, not all of
which have yet been discharged. Further details of these costs are set out below.
CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

Secured creditors { Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insclvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a company
has granted to a creditor a floating charge, a propertion of the net property of the company must
be made available purely for the unsecured creditors.



This equates to:

= 50% of net property up to £10,000;
= Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000.
* Subject to a maximum of £500,000.

The Company has not granted a floating charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and
consequently there will be no prescribed part in this Liquidation.

Preferential creditors

The offer from ICB Ltd included the transfer of contracts of employment for all UK employees.
Therefore, it is not anticipated that there will be any claims for arrears of wages or outstanding
holiday pay.
To date, no preferential claims have been received in the liquidation.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured claims were estimated at £70,667 in the Director's Estimated Statement of Affairs.
Ta date, 15 claims have been received totalling £42,272.06.

There have been insufficient asset realisations to allow for a return to unsecured creditors and,
as such, these claims have not been formally adjudicated.

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Investigations

As part of the Joint Liquidators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Company Directors was completed.

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insolvency Service on 30 September
2016.

EC Regulations

The Company's centre of main interest was in the trading and registered office address at 11
Princes Arcade, London, SW1Y 6DS and therefore it is considered that the EC Regulations will
apply. These proceedings are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation.

Further Information

Please note that the Joint Liquidators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying
out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment. Further information can be
viewed at the following link https://www gov.uk/government/publications/insotvency-
practitioner-code-of-ethics  Additionally the Joint Liquidators are also bound by the regulations
of their Licensing Bodies.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about
Quantuma LLP, including our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity insurance, can be
found at http-//www quantuma.com/legal-information/.




THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators' Fees' effective from 6 April 2017 together with
Quantuma LLP's current schedule of charge-out rates and chargeable disbursements may be
found at hitps://www.quantuma.com/guide/creditors-guide-fees/ .

A hard copy of both the Creditors’ Guide and the firm’s charge-out rate and disbursement policy
may be obtained on request at no cost.

Pre-Appointment Costs

A fixed fee of £8,000 was agreed and paid by Sir William Jeffcock, a director and shareholder
of the Company prior to the Section 98 meeting of creditors for work carried out in preparing
the Company for liquidation and assistance for the preparation of the Statement of Affairs.
Therefore, you will note that this is not shown on the attached receipts and payments account.

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

The basis of the Joint Liquidators' fees were fixed on 26 August 2016 by postal resolutions
considered and approved by creditors on 26 August 2016 as follows:

1. That the Joint Liquidators' fees for undertaking the work outfined in the Fee Estimate
enciosed with the repart to Creditors 1 August 2016 and prepared in connection with fee
approval, will be charged by reference to the time properly spent by them and their staff in
deahng with the matters relating to the Liquidation, such time to be charged at the hourly
charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time the work is undertaken
plus VAT. The time costs drawn will not exceed £7,780.50.

In summary the Joint Liquidators’ timecosts for the Review Period totals £3,669.00,
representing 22.20 hours at an average hourly rate of £165.27. A full breakdown of these costs
can be found at Appendix 3. A detailed narrative list of work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators
during the Review Period can be found at Appendix 4.

A summary of the total remuneration charged for the period of the Liquidation to date is provided
beiow. Total tmecosts amount to £12,371.00 representing 69.10 hours at an average hourly
rate of £179 03. A full breakdown of these costs can be found at Appendix 3. A detailed
narrative breakdown of timecosts incurred in previous Review Periods has been provided in
earlier reports.

In accordance with the resolution approved by creditors, fees totalling £6,289 18 plus VAT have
been drawn in the liquidation and £6,081.81 has been written off.

We believe this case generally to be of average complexity and no extracrdinary responsibility
has to date fallen upon us as Joint Liquidators.



Comparison of estimates

The Joint Liquidators' timecosts incurred to date {(whether or not they have been charged to the
Liquidation estate) are compared with the original fees estimate as follows

The fee estimate

covered whole penod of the liguidation

217.75 | 3,266.25 113125 4,740.75
~ 00| 21775 | 152425 | 1390 | 16349 | 227250| 2880 | 17998 | 518350
400 2175.75 871.00 - - - 560 20054 | 1,12300
871.00 - - - 210 441 00
400 | 21575 210.00
300 | 20800 62400| 145| 12603| 18275| 645 12407 | 80025
300 [ 20800 | 62400 O50| 16500 8250 0506 16500 8250
CTOTAL 36.00 | 218.13 | 7,780.50 | 22.20 | 165.27 | 3,669.00 | 69.10 | 173.03 | 12,371.00

Joint Liguidators’ Expenses

The expenses Incurred during the Review Pericd and to date are compared with the original
expenses estimate as follows

4,000.00 4,000.00 4,000 00
1,209.60 - - 1,209.60 1,209.60

231.00 - - 23100 231.00

135.00 - - 135.00 13500

150.00 B - - -

500.00 ) . - -

3500 48.38 - 4838 -

ot 20.00 28.00 - 28 0C -
TOTAL 6,280.60 76.38 - 5,651.98 5,575.60




The amount incurred in respect of postage and photacopying is in excess of the anticipated
cost included on the Expenses Estimate due to an increase in firm wide costs in this regard.

The bases on which the expenses defined as Category 2 disbursements are calculated are
explained in Quantuma LLP's current schedule of charge-out rates and chargeable
disbursements referred to above. Creditors approved the payment of Category 2 disbursements
on these bases on 26 August 2016.

Having regard for the costs that are likely to be incurred in bringing this Liquidation to a close,
the Joint Liquidators consider that:

+ the original fees estimate has been exceeded; and
s the original expenses estimate 1s unlikely to be excesded.

The main reason why the fees estimate has been exceeded is due to a large number of queries
from creditors in respect of shoe orders. However, given the limited realisations in this case,
the Joint Liquidators have not drawn fees in excess of the fees estimate.

The main reasons why the fees estimate has been exceeded is due to a large number of queries
and complex claim submissions from creditors in respect of shoe orders However, given the
limited realisations in this case, the Joint Liquidators have not drawn fees in excess of the fees
estimate.

Given the limited realisations in this case, the Joint Liguidators do not propcse to draw fees in
excess of the fees estimate.

Other professional costs
Solicitors

As previously advised, Royds Withy King were instructed by the Jaint Liquidators to advise on
appropriate legal matters including the drafting of a sale of the Company’s chattel assets and
intetlectual property rights. Their costs were agreed on a fixed fee basis, based on their
standard hourly charge out rates, plus disbursements and VAT. The Solicitors’ time costs for
amount to £4,000 plus VAT and they have been paid in full.

Agents & Valuers

SiA were instructed as agents and valuers in relation to the Company’s tangible assets. Their
costs have been agreed on a fixed fee basis. The Agent's costs amount to £1,200 and
disbursements of £9.60 plus VAT and they have been paid in full.

All professional costs were reviewed and anaiysed before payment was approved.

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or with permission of the Court, may request, in writing, for the Joint
Liquidators to provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already
supplied within this report. Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report.



Creditors’ right to challenge remuneration and/or expenses

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more
arders, reducing the amount or the basis of remuneration which the Joint Liquidators are entitled
to charge or otherwise challenging some or all of the expenses incurred.

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of.

Please note that such chalienges may not disturb remuneration or expenses disclosed in prior
progress reports.
CLOSURE OF THE LIQUIDATION

All matters have been concluded and the Joint Liguidators will vacate office and obtain their
Release as Liquidators on delivering the final account to the Registrar of Companies.

The company will subseguently be dissolved automatically (cease to exist) three months after
the delivery of the final account.

Should you have any queries in regard to any of the above please do not hesitate to contact Sarah
Worts on 01278 322411 or by e-mail at sarah.worts@quantuma.com.

lan Cadlogk
Joint Liquidator



Appendix 1
Left Shoe Company UK Limited
{IN LIQUIDATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name Left Shoe Company UK Limited
Trading Address 11 Princes Arcade, London, SW1Y 6DS
Proceedings In Liquidation

Date of Appointment 6 July 2016

Joint Liquidators lan Cadlock

Carl Jackson
Quantuma LLP
3rd Floor, 37 Frederick Place, East Brighton, BN1

4EA

Email sarah.worts@quantuma.com

Change in Office Holder lan Cadlock was appeinted Joint Liquidator on 31
July 2017 by an Order of the High Court replacing
Garry Lock.

Registered office Address c/o Quantuma LLP

3rd Floor, 37 Frederick Place, Brighton, East
Sussex, BN1 4EA

Former Registered Office 6 Princes Arcade, London, W1Y 6DS
Company Number 09101490

Incorporation Date 25/06/2014




Appendix 2

Left Shoe Company UK Limited
(IN LIQUIDATION)

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
AS AT 17 April 2018



Left Shoe Company UK Limited

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

(In Liquidation)

Statement From 06/07/2017 From 06/07/2016
of Affairs To 17/04/2018 To 17/04/2018
3 E £
ASSET REALISATIONS
2,000.00 Furniture & Equipment NIL 2,000.00
2,500.00 Stock NIL 2.,500.00
3,500.00 Customer Contracts NIL 3,500.00
NIL Debtors NIL NIL
Cash at Bank NIL 3.861.14
Bank Interast Gross NIL 3.85
NIL 11,864.79
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 135.00
Liquidators' Remuneration 496.69 6,289.19
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 1,209.60
{ eqal Fees NIL 4,000.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 231.00
(496.69) (11.864.79)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(67,613.19) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(3,054.00) HM Revenue Customs NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(62,767.19) (496.69) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
// / jan Cadlock
, Joint Liquidator

Page 1 of

IPS 8QL Ver. 2012.10

17 April 2018 16:57



Appendix 3
Left Shoe Company UK Limited
{IN LIQUIDATION)

SCHEDULE OF THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ TIMECOSTS DURING THE REVIEW PERIOD AND THE
LIQUIDATION



80°21 8107 ludy 21

¥1-10-G| UoIsIap Z1o | abey

8V'68Z°9 peLIB| 8884 [R1GL
iz'eal 00'808'c ozee orc oa'aL oLo oL’ Sinoy |y
L1 <13 05 22T [ 348 00°Z 080k 090 0so Lonpais
bt AbL 00 66 irg 3.184 N E g0 og o uodal §88:00.4 / 1BAULY .12
se /L 05 262') 0ed s+ 20] 044 080 coc pode) BUIY 807
a0 054 000t jar41] o2} nzo a4l oo 1122 / 80UBpUOHSR/IDD 101iPeITY £07
onEsl 028 05'0 000 050 000 ot'o sainpeaciy Buies|n
00 55l 0s z8 060 0o o 050 [e+]] 000 swinpesdid Buisoy  osg
£0'9ZL SLZRL sl ezl oz'n oo [1]: X} Bupaee)
£C 824 sizal st 1 szl 00 oo oo Buusyse) omQ
ShBil §TICLL s€e st'o 0E'S oo w|0 Buwue|d g uiwpy
00 061 00 59l oL b aco [Y 0oo 000 SLLMBI PUB S1B18W 1D R (YA 901
0GELE 05 £¥S 052 Do} | oLo 080 sawmey | ABalens ase] en;
0006t 00 20¢ M oca Lok 4 0o o UOIBHSLILPY {BIBUADY  ¢0{
ac iz Slie S20 sio aLo oo [+le)e] Bu g 7dr 1es 8314 /8887 541 £OL
00 b2t o0 /& 050 oan a5 0 [e.<]s) .1 ]] Buiuuelg § UoNBLSILMIDY (0L
{3} ;g WG vaddng s|RUCIREaL0.Id
Aunay afeseay (31809 ey | SINOY Bje L 7 Siuejzisay J0lUag I Jabeueyy |y UOHIUNS WOA JO UORBEDISTER|)

1504 :#pod paloid
BLOZ/F0/LL 0L £10Z/10/80 wold
payw yn Avedwol sous yYal - €62 1009

Aewwng 3so09 g awill 6dIS palielaq - Anu3 swiy



8021 8LOZ NV £ PL-10-G1 UOISIAA Z 10z abed

0082 HeyeL
oc 8z wodes sse.iBosy - Buikdasoyoyy BuiAdoooyoy,| £12Z/60100
nnowry Bssodung pue Bdd) 81B(] UORIBSUR]

128101U) LB 88U S1R[SOKAE ALE 1O L) SR 10 18P|OLY A3ILG ALY YA Ul Lued 67 30 Wy S1ePHOY 82150 eyl o] sjqeded 10 pred spmoLIN MY

LOZWO/LL OL J10Z1L0/90 U0
1S0d 8pog pafoid
paNWNY N Auedwo) s04g Ya1 - £621009

sjuswsingsiq z Aiobajen
Aewwing }s09 g swi] 6dIS - Ajuz awi)



602l BLOZ Iudy £}

PL-10-G| UDISIBA

€40 | abed

PALMEBID 84084 RO L

6L°80Z'9
€081 00'1ET) [+1%: 1] 08’8 o'y o'tL 092 &l Mo L
00'01Z 00’ [1]%r 4 oo'o 080 oL 0z'¢ KNIBEY JO UOREEIREY
00’002 00 a0t 05 ¢ 0oo 000 050 oo seallsng 0 APS  Gr
00002 00 o oz o o] 0an AV ao S0y cOv
I8 L6} 00 L o't oo 090 o050 axo Auadnig poyesea  pleuaald |ow
no'toe 00 DR 1) 000 000 GL o 0z 0 S@s sy Jo Lonesieay G0V
5002 o0'EZL' 094 os'o oe'y oo 9'e suonebinsasu|
LPT 05 5 (134 [vady) OE & oe 0 050 suodak ¥3gDd
oo'sal 06 142 s ot o ngi onon ona MBIABM £ IS W00C
0056l 00 DLE ace 0o 0 e 00D 000 suoPBIsAM| Oon
88611 0sERl's OR'RT [+ 4 orgl 09l (41} ojipai
00056 00 501 aec 000 ala]e] [olaTs} 0ed s101pa.7) 0 wodey ae 4 wiell FL7
an'eal 05 0vE oE L noo 0EL ooo 033 £i0]IpBLT 0, SUOHEJINAN juewwjuiaddy REL] 717
prapL 00 096 op g 00z [9/:3 ooo 061 vodal ssaibniyg / [EnuUY  LL7
SO°4LL 057621 0E £ %00 0.9 090 Do o padar igud 907
o0o'spl 08 56 0EC obo CEOD 000 019 SOWOLDS LOKUaA UK Bu (B wb07
29'/6L 00 JEB aw 0qo ozo Qo 002 1B { 22UBPUOTSE. 10D JOIDRID  EDT
00°C61 000aLEL o6 jaadal onag noe 012 sioNnel) 102
00's9t 0§28 L] a0'n 08'c 000 oo'a sanpasald buisa|y
0o'sti 05 28 05¢C aGo 050 00 000 S8INpen0Id Busor) (56
FLR 4 §2'000 -] £19 ne'o [ oo'a Buuewgen
L0'¥ZL 52 oce 5v 9 18] [+ 5] ono 000 Buayse) o9

S0kl $9°62 £9°0 86l o'y 00°h Bujuueld § Lwpy
00sal [0 749 00 obo 0/ 0 [0.¢Re] 0040 1YA i ¥P] Q0G
BL'GLL 05 s 092 000 1T 4 Q02 oLg Suinta; pUE sIaNEW |0 B LYA 900
1£'202 on waL L 066G [Vels} oar oo 060 manay / ABalens asen 6oL
84891 0% ¥29 [FR [sI4s] 114 055 faloks] UOUBNISIVIWPY [RISLIAG  bOL
L€' 01 GL 69 g9c 860 cLO ono nnao G4 /dnaes A4 1 3sE Al EOL
Z8'L61 [ g rA oLl ono Q0 050 o000 BJi14 B SUDIIEDI,ION IBISUBDY § AIOINIBIS BN WO,
S6'3al 06 960'Z o0 Lk Doo ot ngtL oo GUILBIc, § s ISILIDY (0.
{3} orey yeig poddng sucIERayo I
Apnay ebeleay (33800 auny SINOH o) P [UTISISSY 10Leg 161l lebeuen mupeg UOIILUNS WIOAL JO LIORRINISSR]|D)

1504 8pog aloid
BLOZ/P0/LL 01 SLOZII0I90 WOl
pajwi Y Auedwod soys Yo - £6Z1009

Aewwnsg 3509 B WLl 6dIS Pale}aq - Aug awn]



60:4L §L0Z IUdy £1 y1-10-G1 uoISIap €40 ¢ sbeg

00'9Z L
0082 viodal seaiBold - Buikdoooyoyd BuiAdoooiayd 2102/60/90
JunouRy esoding pur sdi) 8)2(] udyIesLe)|

“Jee1a)U) LY SRY 219190esR AUD 10 LI RIY IO Japjol] 851y 2] YoM u) Aped 0] 10 ULy siepoy 850 sy o) ajqeied Jo prd syunoww Jeup

8102/¥0/21 ‘0L SL0Z/10/90 'Wold
180d :epog 1alolg
pawuwin Mn Avediod sous 3971 - 621009

sjuawsingsiq z Aoboajen
fewwing 3s09 % swi| 6dIS - Au3 swi)



Appendix 4
Left Shoe Company UK Limited
(IN LIQUIDATION)

THE JOINT LIGUIDATORS’ DETAILED NARRATIVE LIST OF WORK UNDERTAKEN DURING THE
REVIEW PEIORD

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued
Meetings with team members and independent advisers to
consider practical, technical and legat aspects of the case
Perodic file reviews

Pernodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money
laundering and ant-bribery safeguards

Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lsts/dianes
Updating checklists

Preparation and filing of VAT Returns

Preparation and filing of Corporation Tax Returns

Receive and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone
Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their
representatives via emal and post

Prepanng, circulating and filng final account ta creditors and
ther representatives via email and post

Noting clams

Preparing correspondence and closing accounts
Reqguesting bank statements

Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers
Maintenance of the astate cash book

Issuing cheques/BACS payments

Banking remittances




Preparing and filing statutory receipts and payments accounts
at Companies House

Filing final statutory return at Companies House,

Current Charge-out Rates of the staff who have worked on the case

Time charging policy

Support staff and executive assistants do not charge their time to aach case except when the initial set up is being parformed or
when a sizeable administrative task or appropniate ad hoc duty is being undertaken

Support staff include secretarial and administrative support.
The minimum unit of time recorded is & minutes.
Rates may have been subject to periodic increase.

Partners

295-495

Senior Manager

225-375

Manager

200-250

Senior Administrator

175-215

Administrator

150-175

Case Accountant

125

Support Staff/Executive Assistant

95-125




